
4. Replace the following parts:

• Water tube �

�

�
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�

• Insert the tube until it comes to a stop. 
The tube will move slightly from its base 
to allow it to align with the electrode, 
but the tube should not disconnect 
from the torch.

• (2) O-rings � on the front of the 
torch body
• Apply a thin layer of silicon lubricant to 

each new O-ring before you install it. The O-rings should 
look shiny, but there should not be too much lubricant.

• HPR only: Seal � on the front of the torch below the 
Hypertherm logo

• O-ring on the coolant-in connection � and (4) bullet 
plugs �

4
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A. Use pliers to pull the old bullet plugs 

straight out.

B. Apply a thin layer of lubricant to the new 
O-ring.

C. Carefully install the O-ring onto the 
coolant-in connector.

D. Install the new bullet plugs. (Make sure each new bullet 
plug is fully seated and has 2 O-rings. Apply a thin layer 
of lubricant to each O-ring. Do not use tools to push 
the plugs into the slots. This can damage the plugs.)

�

• O-ring � on the bottom of the 
quick-disconnect receptacle
• Do not lubricate this O-ring.

5. Examine the consumables, and 
remove any contamination.

6. Install the consumables.

7. Assemble the quick-disconnect torch and receptacle.

• To prevent damage, make sure to correctly align the torch 
and receptacle.

• Make sure that there is no space between the torch body 
and the O-ring on the torch quick-disconnect receptacle.

8. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace the air filter element 
(HPRXD systems only)

Selection console
HPRXD auto gas

Gas console
HPRXD manual gas

1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Turn OFF the air and nitrogen (N2) supplies.

3. Disconnect the air and nitrogen hoses.

• If you do not remove the gas hoses, it is more difficult to 
remove the filter housing.

4. Remove the filter housing �.
�

�5. Remove the filter bowl �.

6. Apply a thin layer of silicone 
lubricant to the O-ring around 
the top of the filter bowl.

• The O-ring should look shiny, but there should not be too 
much lubricant.

7. Remove the filter element from the filter bowl.

8. Install the new filter element.
• Do not let the filter element turn when you loosen the 

screw.

9. Install the filter bowl and the filter housing.

10. Reconnect the air hose to the air filter and the nitrogen 
hose to the selection console or gas console.

Torch Rebuild and Filter Kit
Maintenance Guide
HPR® and HPRXD®

HPR, XD, and Hypertherm are trademarks of Hypertherm Inc. and may be registered in the United States 
and/ or other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective holders.
© 11/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808920 Revision 1

WARNING!
READ THE SAFETY INFORMATION

Before operating or maintaining any Hypertherm equipment, read the Safety and Compliance Manual 
(80669C) for important safety information.

You can find the Safety and Compliance Manual in the “Downloads library” at www.hypertherm.com.

Rebuild the torch
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Remove the quick-disconnect torch from the quick-disconnect receptacle.

3. Remove the consumables.

11. Turn ON the air and nitrogen supplies.

12. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace the coolant filter element

HPR130, HPR260, 
HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD 
power supply

HPR400XD 
cooler

HPR800XD chiller2 3 4 5

1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Drain the coolant.

3. Remove the filter housing �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Remove and discard the filter 
element �.

5. Install the new filter element.

6. Install the housing.

7. Fill the coolant tank to the fill line with clean coolant.

8. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace the torch coolant

Drain the coolant
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Remove the red coolant hose from the coolant system 
and put it in a 20 liter (5 gallon) container.

HPR130, HPR260, 
HPR130XD, HPR260XD 

power supply

HPR400XD cooler

HPR800XD chiller

3. Turn ON the power to the system.

4. Run the system until the coolant tank is empty.
• You can get coolant flow errors. These errors cause the 

system to shut down. If the system shuts down, turn ON 
the power to the system and repeat this step.

Clean and fill the coolant tank
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Attach the coolant hose to the coolant tank.
• Empty the container.

3. Fill the tank with clean coolant or water, and drain the 
tank again. (Repeat Drain the coolant.)

4. Fill the tank to the fill line with clean coolant.

5. Turn ON the power to the system.

6. Run the system to fill the hoses and leads with coolant.

7. If necessary, add more coolant to the tank to fill it to the 
fill line.

4. Ersetzen Sie folgende Teile:

• Wasserrohr �

�

�
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�

• Setzen Sie das Rohr bis zum Anschlag 
ein. Das Rohr ist am Sockel etwas 
beweglich, damit es an der Elektrode 
ausgerichtet werden kann, aber  es 
sollte sich nicht vom Brenner lösen.

• (2) O-Ringe � vorn am 
Brennerkörper
• Tragen Sie auf jeden neuen O-Ring 

eine dünne Schicht Silikonschmiermittel 
auf, bevor Sie ihn einbauen. Die O-Ringe sollten glänzend 
aussehen, es sollte jedoch kein überschüssiges Fett 
vorhanden sein.

• Nur HPR: Dichtung � an der Vorderseite des 
Brenners, unter dem Hypertherm-Logo

4
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• O-Ring am Kühlmitteleingang � und 
(4) Rundstecker �
A. Verwenden Sie eine Zange, um die alten 

Rundstecker gerade herauszuziehen.

B. Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht 
Schmiermittel auf den neuen O-Ring auf.

C. Stecken Sie den O-Ring vorsichtig auf den Kühlmittel-
Eingang.

D. Montieren Sie die neuen Rundstecker. (Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass jeder Rundstecker fest sitzt und 
2 O-Ringe hat. Tragen Sie auf alle O-Ringe eine 
dünne Schicht Schmiermittel auf. Verwenden Sie zum 
Einstecken der Stecker in die Schlitze kein Werkzeug. 
Hierdurch könnten die Stecker beschädigt werden.)

�

• O-Ring � an der Unterseite der 
Schnellkupplungs-Steckdose
• Schmieren Sie diesen O-Ring 

nicht.

5. Überprüfen Sie die Verschleißteile 
und beseitigen Sie jegliche 
Verunreinigung.

6. Montieren Sie die Verschleißteile.

7. Bauen Sie den Schnellkupplungs-Brenner und die 
Steckdose zusammen.

• Brenner und Steckdose müssen korrekt ausgerichtet sein, 
um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

• Zwischen dem Brennerkörper und dem O-Ring der 
Schnellkupplungs-Steckdose darf kein Freiraum 
vorhanden sein.

8. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage 
ein (ON).

Ersetzen Sie das Luftfilterelement 
(nur HPRXD‑Systeme)

Wählkonsole
HPRXD Autogas

Gaskonsole
HPRXD manuelles Gas

1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Schalten Sie die Luft- und Stickstoffzufuhr (N2) 
aus (OFF).

3. Trennen Sie die Schläuche der Luft- und 
Stickstoffzufuhr.

• Ohne die Gasschläuche zu entfernen, ist es schwieriger, 
das Filtergehäuse abzunehmen.

4. Nehmen Sie das Filtergehäuse ab �.

�

�

5. Nehmen Sie den Filtertopf 
ab �.

6. Tragen Sie eine dünne 
Schicht Schmiermittel auf den 
O-Ring um die Oberseite des 
Filtertopfes auf.

• Der O-Ring sollte glänzend aussehen, es sollte jedoch 
kein überschüssiges Fett vorhanden sein.

Brennerumbau- und Filterset
Wartungsanleitung
HPR® und HPRXD®

HPR, XD und Hypertherm sind Schutzmarken von Hypertherm Inc., die in den Vereinigten Staaten 
und/oder anderen Ländern registriert sein können. Alle weiteren Marken sind Marken der jeweiligen 
Eigentümer.
© 11/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808921 Revision 1 Deutsch / German

WARNUNG!
LESEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bevor Sie Hypertherm-Geräte in Betrieb nehmen oder warten, lesen Sie bitte das 
Handbuch für Sicherheit und Übereinstimmung (80669C), das wichtige Sicherheitshinweise enthält.

Sie finden das Handbuch für Sicherheit und Übereinstimmung in der „Download-Bibliothek“ unter 
www. hypertherm.com.

Umbau des Brenners
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Entfernen Sie den Schnellkupplungs-Brenner aus der Schnellkupplung-Steckdose.

3. Entfernen Sie die Verschleißteile.

7. Nehmen Sie das Filterelement aus dem Filtertopf.

8. Setzen Sie ein neues Filterelement ein.
• Das Filterelement darf sich beim Lösen der Schraube 

nicht drehen.

9. Montieren Sie Filtertopf und Filtergehäuse wieder.

10. Schließen Sie den Luftschlauch an den Luftfilter und 
den Stickstoffschlauch an die Wählkonsole oder die 
Gaskonsole an.

11. Schalten Sie die Luft- und Stickstoffzufuhr ein (ON).

12. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage 
ein (ON).

Ersetzen Sie das Kühlmittel‑Filterelement

HPR130, HPR260, 
HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD 
Stromquelle

HPR400XD 
Kühler

HPR800XD 
Kühler

2 3 4 5

1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Lassen Sie das Kühlmittel ab.

3. Nehmen Sie das Filtergehäuse ab �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Entfernen und entsorgen Sie das 
Filterelement �.

5. Setzen Sie ein neues Filterelement ein.

6. Setzen Sie das Gehäuse auf.

7. Füllen Sie den Kühlmittelbehälter bis zur Fülllinie 
mit sauberem Kühlmittel.

8. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage 
ein (ON).

Ersetzen Sie das Brennerkühlmittel

Lassen Sie das Kühlmittel ab.
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Nehmen Sie den roten Kühlmittelschlauch von 
der Kühlanlage ab und hängen Sie ihn in einen 
20-Liter-Behälter.

HPR130, HPR260, 
HPR130XD, HPR260XD 

Stromquelle

HPR400XD Kühler

HPR800XD Kühler

3. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage 
ein (ON).

4. Nehmen Sie die Anlage in Betrieb, bis der 
Kühlmittelbehälter leer ist.

• Hierbei können Kühlmittel-Durchflussmengen-Fehler 
auftreten. Diese Fehler können zu Systemabschaltungen 
führen. Schalten Sie in diesem Fall die Stromversorgung 
der Anlage wieder ein (ON) und wiederholen Sie 
den Schritt.

Reinigen und befüllen Sie den Kühlmittelbehälter
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Bringen Sie den Kühlmittelschlauch am 
Kühlmittelbehälter an.

• Leeren Sie den 20-Liter-Behälter.

3. Befüllen Sie den Kühlmittelbehälter mit sauberem 
Kühlmittel oder Wasser und entleeren Sie ihn erneut. 
(Wiederholen Sie Lassen Sie das Kühlmittel ab.)

4. Füllen Sie den Kühlmittelbehälter bis zur Fülllinie mit 
sauberem Kühlmittel.

5. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage 
ein (ON).

6. Nehmen Sie die Anlage in Betrieb, um alle Schläuche 
und Leitungen mit Kühlmittel zu füllen.

7. Füllen Sie ggf. Kühlmittel nach, um den Behälter bis zur 
Fülllinie zu befüllen.

4. Заменить следующие детали:

• Труба водяного охлаждения �

�

�
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�

• Вставьте трубу до упора. Труба слегка 
выдвинется из своего основания, чтобы 
была возможность выровнять ее с 
электродом, но при этом она не должна 
отсоединиться от резака.

• (2) Уплотнительные кольца � на 
передней частикорпуса резака
• Перед установкой нанесите тонкий 

слой силиконовой смазки на все новые 
уплотнительные кольца. Уплотнительные кольца должны 
блестеть, однако не должно быть видно излишков смазки.

• Только для системы HPR: Уплотнение � на передней 
части корпуса резака под логотипом Hypertherm

• Уплотнительное кольцо на разъеме для 
подсоединения шланга охлаждающей жидкости � 
и (4) круглые заглушки �

4

5
A. Чтобы извлечь старые круглые заглушки, 

используйте острогубцы.

B. Нанесите тонкий слой смазки на новое 
уплотнительное кольцо.

C. Аккуратно установите уплотнительное 
кольцо в разъем для подсоединения шланга охлаждающей 
жидкости.

D. Установить новые круглые заглушки. Убедиться, что все 
новые круглые заглушки установлены в пазах до полного 
упора и имеют по 2 уплотнительных кольца. Нанести 
тонкий слой смазки на все уплотнительные кольца. 
Для установки заглушек в пазы запрещается использовать 
инструмент. Это может привести к повреждению 
заглушек.

�

• Уплотнительное кольцо � на нижней 
части быстросъемного разъема.
• Смазывать данное уплотнительное 

кольцо запрещается.

5. Осмотреть расходные детали, удалить 
все загрязнения.

6. Установить расходные детали.

7. Собрать быстроразъемный резак и разъем в одно целое.

• Во избежание повреждения убедиться в правильном 
совмещении резака с разъемом.

• Убедиться в отсутствии зазоров между корпусом резака 
и уплотнительным кольцом на быстросъемном разъеме 
резака.

8. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена фильтровального элемента воздушного 
фильтра (только для систем HPRXD)

Система выбора
HPRXD с 

автоматической 
системой управления 

подачей газа

Система управления 
подачей газа

HPRXD с ручной 
системой управления 

подачей газа

1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Отключить (OFF) подачу воздуха и азота (N2).

3. Отсоединить шланги для подачи воздуха и азота.

• Если не отсоединить газовые шланги, будет труднее снять 
корпус фильтра.

4. Снять внешний корпус фильтра �.
�

�
5. Снять внутренний корпус 

фильтра �.

6. Нанести тонкий слой 
силиконовой смазки на 
уплотнительное кольцо вокруг 
верхней части внутреннего корпуса фильтра.

• Уплотнительное кольцо должно блестеть, однако излишков 
смазки быть не должно.

Комплект восстановления резака с фильтром
Руководство по техническому обслуживанию
HPR® и HPRXD®

HPR, XD и Hypertherm являются товарными знаками Hypertherm Inc. и могут быть 
зарегистрированы в США и/или других странах. Все остальные товарные знаки являются 
собственностью их владельцев.
© Hypertherm Inc., 11/2016 80892J 1-я редакция Pусский / Russian

БЕРЕГИСЬ!
ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Перед работой с любым оборудованием Hypertherm или его обслуживанием ознакомьтесь 
с важной информацией о безопасности в отдельном документе «Руководство по безопасности 
и соответствию» (80669C).

Документ «Руководство по безопасности и соответствию» можно найти по ссылке «Библиотека 
документов» на веб-сайте www.hypertherm.com.

Восстановление резака
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Извлечь быстроразъемный резак из быстросъемного разъема.

3. Снять расходные детали.

7. Извлечь фильтрующий элемент из внутреннего корпуса 
фильтра.

8. Установить новый фильтрующий элемент.
• При ослаблении винта не следует допускать вращения 

фильтровального элемента.

9. Установить внутренний корпус фильтра, а затем внешний 
корпус.

10. Подсоединить шланг подачи воздуха к воздушному 
фильтру; шланг подачи азота подсоединить к системе 
выбора или системе управления подачей газа.

11. Включить (ON) подачу воздуха и азота.

12. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена фильтровального элемента для 
охлаждающей жидкости

источник тока для 
систем HPR130, 

HPR260, HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD

охладитель 
для системы 
HPR400XD

охладитель 
для системы 
HPR800XD

2 3 4 5

1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Порядок слива охлаждающей жидкости.

3. Снять корпус фильтра �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Снять и удалить в отходы отработанный 
фильтрующий элемент �.

5. Установить новый фильтрующий 
элемент.

6. Установить корпус на место.

7. Заполнить бак охлаждающей жидкости чистой жидкостью 
до черты.

8. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена охлаждающей жидкости резака

Порядок слива охлаждающей жидкости
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Отсоединить шланг (красного цвета) охлаждающей 
жидкости от системы охлаждающей жидкости и 
поместить его в 20-литровую емкость.

источник тока для систем 
HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, HPR260XD

охладитель для системы 
HPR400XD

охладитель для системы HPR800XD

3. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

4. Пустить систему в работу до полного опустошения бака 
охлаждающей жидкости.

• Могут отображаться ошибки по потоку охлаждающей 
жидкости. Указанные ошибки могут вызвать отключение 
системы. Если произошло отключение системы, необходимо 
включить (ON) подачу питания в систему и повторить данный 
шаг.

Промывка и заполнение бака охлаждающей жидкости
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Подсоединить шланг охлаждающей жидкости к баку 
охлаждающей жидкости.

• Слить всю жидкость из емкости.

3. Заполнить бак чистой охлаждающей жидкостью или 
водой, и повторно слить всю жидкость/воду из емкости. 
(Повторить Порядок слива охлаждающей жидкости.)

4. Заполнить бак чистой охлаждающей жидкостью до черты 
наполнения.

5. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

6. Запустить систему для заполнения шлангов и кабелей 
охлаждающей жидкостью.

7. При необходимости долить охлаждающую жидкость в бак 
до черты.

4. Sostituire i seguenti componenti:

• Tubo dell’acqua �

�

�
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• Inserire il tubo fino a che non si ferma. 
Il tubo si sposta leggermente dalla sua 
base per consentire il suo allineamento 
con l’elettrodo, il tubo però non deve 
essere scollegato dalla torcia.

• (2) O-ring � sulla parte frontale del 
corpo torcia
• Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante 

siliconico su ciascun o-ring prima 
di installarli. Gli o-ring devono avere un aspetto lucido 
evitando che sia presente lubrificante in eccesso.

• Solo per HPR: sigillare � sulla parte frontale del 
corpo torcia sotto al logo di Hypertherm

4

5

• O-ring sul collegamento del refrigerante 
� in entrata e (4) spinotti �
A. Usare le pinze per estrarre gli spinotti 

vecchi.

B. Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante 
sul nuovo o-ring.

C. Installare con cura l’o-ring sul refrigerante-sul 
connettore.

D. Installare gli spinotti nuovi. Verificare che ogni spinotto 
nuovo sia inserito completamente e abbia 2 o-ring. 
Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante su ciascun 
o-ring. Non utilizzare alcun utensile per spingere 
gli spinotti all’interno degli alloggiamenti. Questo 
potrebbero danneggiare gli spinotti.

�

• O-ring � alla base della presa 
di sgancio rapido
• Non lubrificare questo o-ring.

5. Ispezionare i consumabili e rimuovere 
ogni tipo di contaminazione.

6. Installare i consumabili.

7. Montare la torcia e la presa a sgancio rapido.

• Verificare che la torcia e la presa siano allineate in maniera 
corretta per prevenire eventuali danni.

• Verificare che non ci siano spazi tra il corpo torcia 
e l’o-ring sulla presa a sgancio rapido della torcia.

8. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire l’elemento filtrante dell’aria  
(solo per i sistemi HPRXD)

Consolle di selezione
Consolle del gas 

automatica HPRXD

Consolle del gas
Gas manuale 

HPRXD

1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

2. Interrompere l’alimentazione (OFF) di aria e azoto (N2).

3. Scollegare i tubi dell’aria e dell’azoto.

• Se i tubi del gas non vengono rimossi, la rimozione 
dell’alloggiamento del filtro è più difficoltosa.

4. Rimuovere l’alloggiamento del filtro �.

�

�

5. Rimuovere il bicchierino del 
filtro �.

6. Applicare un sottile strato 
di lubrificante siliconico 
sugli o-ring intorno alla parte 
superiore del bicchierino 
del filtro.

• L’o-ring deve avere un aspetto lucido evitando che sia 
presente lubrificante in eccesso.

7. Rimuovere l’elemento filtrante dal bicchierino del filtro.

Kit di ripristino e filtraggio torcia
Guida alla manutenzione
HPR® e HPRXD®

HPR, XD e Hypertherm sono marchi depositati di Hypertherm Inc. e possono essere registrati negli 
Stati Uniti e/o in altri Paesi. Tutti gli altri marchi depositati appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.
© 11/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808924 Revisione 1 Italiano / Italian

AVVERTENZA!
LEGGERE LE INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Prima di azionare qualsiasi apparecchiatura Hypertherm o iniziare gli interventi di manutenzione, leggere 
il Manuale sulla sicurezza e sulla conformità (80669C) per informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza.

È possibile trovare il Manuale di Sicurezza e conformità nell’“Archivio download” all’indirizzo 
www. hypertherm.com.

Ripristinare la torcia
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

2. Rimuovere la torcia a sgancio rapido dalla presa a sgancio rapido.

3. Rimuovere i consumabili.

8. Installare il nuovo elemento filtrante.
• Evitare di far girare l’elemento filtrante quando si allenta 

la vite.

9. Installare il bicchierino del filtro e l’alloggiamento 
del filtro.

10. Ricollegare il tubo dell’aria al filtro dell’aria e il tubo 
dell’azoto alla consolle di selezione o alla consolle 
del gas.

11. Alimentare il sistema (ON) dell’aria e dell’azoto.

12. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire l’elemento filtrante del refrigerante

Generatore 
HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD

Refrigerante 
HPR400XD

Refrigeratore 
HPR800XD

2 3 4 5

1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

2. Scaricare il refrigerante.

3. Rimuovere l’alloggiamento del filtro �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Rimuovere ed eliminare l’elemento 
filtrante �.

5. Installare il nuovo elemento filtrante.

6. Installare l’alloggiamento.

7. Riempire il serbatoio del refrigerante con il refrigerante 
pulito fino al livello di riempimento.

8. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire il refrigerante della torcia

Scaricare il refrigerante
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

2. Rimuovere il tubo rosso del refrigerante dall’impianto 
di raffreddamento e metterlo in un contenitore 
da 20 litri.

Generatore HPR130, 
HPR260, HPR130XD, 

HPR260XD

Refrigerante HPR400XD

Refrigeratore HPR800XD

3. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

4. Tenere in funzione il sistema fino allo svuotamento del 
serbatoio del refrigerante.

• È possibile che si verifichino degli errori nel flusso 
del refrigerante. Questi errori potrebbero comportare 
lo spegnimento del sistema. Se il sistema si spegne, 
alimentare il sistema (ON) e ripetere questo passaggio.

Pulire e riempire il serbatoio del refrigerante
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

2. Collegare il tubo del refrigerante al serbatoio del 
refrigerante.

• Svuotare il contenitore.

3. Riempire il serbatoio con refrigerante o acqua 
puliti e scaricare nuovamente il serbatoio. 
(Ripetere Scaricare il refrigerante)

4. Riempire il serbatoio con il refrigerante pulito fino 
al livello di riempimento.

5. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

6. Tenere in funzione il sistema per riempire i tubi e i cavi 
con il refrigerante.

7. Se necessario, aggiungere dell’altro refrigerante per 
raggiungere il livello di riempimento.
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4. 更换以下零件：

• 水管 �

�

�

HPRXDHPR

�

• 插入水管，直至到达限位为止。水管
将会稍稍脱离底座，以便与电极对
齐，但不要从割炬上拔掉水管。

• 位于割炬本体正面的 (2) 个 O 形圈 
�
• 在安装之前，先在每个新 O 形圈上涂

抹薄薄一层硅润滑剂。O 形圈看上去
应该有光泽，但是不应有过多的润滑
剂。

• 仅适用于 HPR：密封圈 �，位于割炬正面海宝徽标
下方

4

5

• 位于冷却剂入口接头 � 上的 O 形圈和 
(4) 个弹头式插头 �
A. 使用钳子将原来的弹头式插头笔直拔

出。

B. 在新 O 形圈上涂抹薄薄一层润滑剂。

C. 小心地将 O 形圈安装到冷却剂入口接头上。

D. 安装新的弹头式插头。（确保每个新弹头式插头都完
全安装到位并且装有两个 O 形圈。 在每个 O 形圈上
涂抹薄薄一层 润滑剂。切勿使用工具将插头敲入插槽
中。否则，会导致插头损坏。）

�

• 位于快速拆卸接头底部的 O 形
圈 �
• 请勿润滑此 O 形圈。

5. 检查易损件，清除任何污染物。

6. 安装易损件。

7. 组装快速拆卸割炬和接头。

• 为防止损坏，请务必正确对齐割炬和接头。

• 确保割炬本体和割炬快速拆卸接头上的 O 形圈之间没有
空隙。

8. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

更换空气过滤器滤芯（仅适用于 HPRXD 系统）

气体选择控制箱
HPRXD 自动气体系统

气体控制箱
HPRXD 手动气体系统

1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 切断 (OFF) 空气和氮气 (N2) 供应。

3. 断开空气和氮气软管。

• 如果不拔掉气体软管，拆卸过滤器外壳会更困难。

4. 卸下过滤器外壳 �。

�

�

5. 卸下滤杯 �。

6. 在 O 形圈上沿滤杯顶部涂抹薄
薄一层硅润滑剂。

• O 形圈看上去应该有光泽， 
但是不应有过多的润滑脂。

7. 从滤杯上卸下过滤器滤芯。

8. 安装新的过滤器滤芯。
• 在松开螺丝时注意不要让过滤器滤芯转动。

9. 安装滤杯和过滤器外壳。

10. 将空气软管重新连接到空气过滤器，将氮气软管重新
连接到气体选择控制箱或气体控制箱。

11. 打开 (ON) 空气和氮气供应。

12. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

割炬重新组装和过滤器套件
维护指南
HPR® 和 HPRXD®

HPR、XD 和海宝 (Hypertherm) 均是 Hypertherm Inc. 的商标，可能已在美国和/或其他国家/地区注
册。所有其他商标的所有权均为其各自所有者的财产。

© 11/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808929 修订版本 1 简体中文 / Simplified Chinese

警告！

请阅读安全信息

在操作或维护任何海宝设备之前，请阅读《安全和法规遵守手册》(80669C)，了解重要的安全信息。

您可以在 www.hypertherm.com 的“Downloads library”（下载资料库）中找到《安全和法规遵守手册》。

重新组装割炬
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 从快速拆卸接头上拆下快速拆卸割炬。

3. 拆卸易损件。

更换冷却剂过滤器滤芯

HPR130、HPR260、 
HPR130XD、HPR260XD  

电源

HPR400XD  
冷却器

HPR800XD  
冷凝器

2 3 4 5

1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 重复“排空冷却剂”步骤。

3. 卸下过滤器外壳 �。

2 3 4 5

�

4. 卸下并丢弃过滤器滤芯 �。

5. 安装新的过滤器滤芯。

6. 安装外壳。

7. 向冷却罐中注入洁净的冷却剂直至注满充液管路。

8. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

更换割炬冷却剂

排空冷却剂
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 从冷却剂系统中拔下红色冷却剂软管，并将其放入一
个 20 升的容器中。

HPR130、HPR260、 
HPR130XD、HPR260XD 

电源

HPR400XD 冷却器

HPR800XD 冷凝器

3. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

4. 运行系统，直至冷却罐排空为止。
• 您将收到冷却剂流量错误。这些错误可能导致系统关

闭。如果系统关闭，请打开 (ON) 系统电源并重复此步
骤。

清洁冷却罐并注入冷却剂
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 将冷却剂软管连接到冷却罐。
• 排空容器。

3. 在冷却罐中注满清洁的冷却剂或水，然后再次排空冷
却罐。（重复“排空冷却剂”步骤。）

4. 向冷却罐中注入洁净的冷却剂直至注满充液管路。

5. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

6. 运行系统，以使冷却剂注入软管和电缆。

7. 如有必要，请向冷却罐中注入更多的冷却剂， 
使其注满充液管路。

�

4. Remplacer les pièces suivantes :

• Tube d’eau �

�

�

HPRXDHPR

�

• Insérer le tube jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête. 
Le tube sort légèrement de sa base 
pour s’aligner avec l’électrode, mais il 
ne doit pas se débrancher de la torche.

• Joints toriques (2) � sur l’avant du 
corps de la torche
• Appliquer une fine couche de lubrifiant 

à la silicone sur chaque nouveau joint 
torique avant de l’installer. Les joints 
toriques doivent être brillants, mais il ne doit pas y avoir 
trop de lubrifiant.

• HPR uniquement : Joint � sur l’avant de la torche 
sous le logo Hypertherm

• Joint torique � sur le raccord d’entrée du liquide de 
refroidissement et (4) fiches rondes �

4

5
A. Utiliser les pinces pour retirer les 

anciennes fiches rondes.

B. Appliquer une fine couche de lubrifiant 
sur le nouveau joint torique.

C. Installer le joint torique sur le raccord 
d’entrée du liquide de refroidissement.

D. Installez les nouvelles fiches rondes. Assurez-vous 
que chaque fiche ronde est bien placée et compte 
2 joints toriques. Poser une couche mince de lubrifiant 
sur chaque joint torique. Ne pas utiliser d’outils pour 
pousser les fiches dans les encoches. Cela risque 
d‘endommager les fiches.

�

• Joint torique � en bas de la fiche 
du raccord rapide
• Ne pas appliquer de lubrifiant sur ce 

joint torique.

5. Examiner les consommables 
et retirer tout débris.

6. Installer les consommables.

7. Assembler la torche à raccord rapide et la fiche.

• Afin d’éviter les dommages, s’assurer d’aligner 
correctement la torche et la fiche.

• S’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun espace entre le corps 
de la torche et le joint torique sur la fiche du raccord 
rapide de la torche.

8. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacer la cartouche filtrante du filtre à air 
(systèmes HPRXD uniquement)

Console de sélection
HPRXD gaz 
automatique

Console des gaz
HPRXD gaz manuel

1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).

2. Fermer les alimentations en air et en azote (N2).

3. Déconnecter les flexibles d’air et d’azote.

• Il est plus difficile de retirer le boîtier du filtre si les 
flexibles de gaz ne sont pas retirés.

4. Déposer le boîtier du filtre �.

�

�

5. Retirer la cuve de filtre �.

6. Appliquer une fine couche 
de lubrifiant sur le joint torique 
autour du haut de la cuve 
de filtre.

• Le joint torique doit être brillant, 
mais il ne doit pas y avoir trop de lubrifiant.

7. Déposer la cartouche filtrante de la cuve de filtre.

Kit de remontage et de filtre de torche
Guide d’entretien
HPR® et HPRXD®

HPR, XD et Hypertherm sont des marques d’Hypertherm Inc. qui peuvent être déposées aux États-Unis 
et/ou dans d’autres pays. Toutes les autres marques commerciales sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs.
© 011/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808922 Révision 1 Français / French

AVERTISSEMENT !
LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant d’utiliser et d’effectuer l’entretien de tout équipement Hypertherm, lire le Manuel de sécurité 
et de conformité (80669C) pour des consignes de sécurité importantes.

Vous pouvez trouver le Manuel de sécurité et de conformité dans la « Bibliothèque de téléchargement » 
sur www.hypertherm.com.

Remontage de la torche
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).

2. Retirer la torche à raccord rapide de la connexion de raccord rapide.

3. Déposer les consommables.

8. Installer la nouvelle cartouche filtrante.
• Ne pas laisser la cartouche filtrante tourner lors 

du desserrage de la vis.

9. Installer la cuve de filtre et le boîtier du filtre.

10. Reconnecter le flexible d’air au filtre à air et le flexible 
d’azote à la console de sélection ou à la console 
des gaz.

11. Ouvrir les alimentations en air et en azote.

12. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacer la cartouche filtrante du liquide 
de refroidissement

Source de courant 
HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD

Refroidisseur 
HPR400XD

Dispositif de 
refroidissement 

HPR800XD

2 3 4 5

1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).

2. Vidanger le liquide de refroidissement.

3. Déposer le boîtier du filtre �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Déposer la cartouche filtrante 
et la mettre au rebut �.

5. Installer la nouvelle cartouche filtrante.

6. Installer le boîtier.

7. Remplir le réservoir de liquide de refroidissement 
jusqu’à la ligne de remplissage avec du liquide 
de refroidissement propre.

8. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacer le liquide de refroidissement 
de la torche

Vidanger le liquide de refroidissement
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).

2. Retirer le tuyau rouge de liquide de refroidissement 
du système de refroidissement et le placer dans 
un récipient de 20 litres.

Source de courant HPR130, 
HPR260, HPR130XD, 

HPR260XD

Refroidisseur HPR400XD

Dispositif de refroidissement 
HPR800XD

3. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

4. Faire tourner le système jusqu’à ce que le réservoir 
de liquide de refroidissement soit vide.

• Il se peut que des erreurs de liquide de refroidissement 
se produisent. Ces erreurs peuvent être à l’origine 
de l’arrêt du système. Si le système s’arrête, mettre 
le système sous tension (ON) et répéter cette étape.

Nettoyer et remplir le réservoir de liquide de refroidissement
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).

2. Fixer le tuyau de liquide de refroidissement au réservoir.
• Vider le récipient.

3. Remplir le réservoir avec du liquide de refroidissement 
propre ou de l’eau et le vidanger à nouveau. 
(Répéter Vidanger le liquide de refroidissement.)

4. Remplir le réservoir jusqu’à la ligne de remplissage 
avec du liquide de refroidissement propre.

5. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

6. Faire tourner le système pour remplir les tuyaux 
et les câbles de liquide de refroidissement.

7. Si nécessaire, ajouter plus de liquide 
de refroidissement dans le réservoir pour atteindre 
la ligne de remplissage.

4. Reemplazar las siguientes piezas:

• Tubito del refrigerante �

�

�

HPRXDHPR

�

• Insertar el tubito hasta que se detenga. 
El tubito se moverá ligeramente de 
su base para permitir que se alinee 
con el electrodo, pero éste no debe 
desconectarse de la antorcha.

• (2) Orings � en el frente del cuerpo 
de antorcha
• Untar una capa fina de lubricante 

de silicona a cada Oring nuevo antes 
de instalarlo. Los Orings deberán verse lustrados, pero sin 
exceso de lubricante.

• HPR solamente: Sello � en el frente del cuerpo de 
antorcha debajo del logotipo de Hypertherm

4

5• Oring en la conexión de entrada de 
refrigerante � y (4) enchufes bala �
A. Usar un par pinzas para quitar 

rápidamente el enchufe bala.

B. Aplicar una capa fina de lubricante a los 
Oring nuevos

C. Instalar cuidadosamente el Oring en el conector 
de entrada del refrigerante.

D. Instalar los enchufes bala nuevos. Asegurarse de que 
cada uno de los enchufes bala nuevos esté asentado 
del todo y que tengan 2 Orings. Aplicar una capa fina 
de lubricante a cada Oring. No utilizar herramientas 
para empujar los enchufes en las ranuras. Esto puede 
dañar los enchufes.

�

• Oring � en la parte inferior del 
receptáculo de desconexión rápida
• No lubrique este Oring.

5. Examinar los consumibles y eliminar 
cualquier contaminación.

6. Instalar los consumibles.

7. Montar la antorcha de desconexión rápida 
y el receptáculo.

• Para evitar daños, asegúrese de alinear correctamente 
la antorcha y el receptáculo.

• Cerciorarse de que no quede ningún espacio entre 
el cuerpo de antorcha y el Oring del receptáculo 
de desconexión rápida de la antorcha.

8. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

Reemplazar elemento filtrante de aire 
(sistemas HPRXD solamente)

Consola de 
selección

HPRXD Auto Gas

Consola de gas
HPRXD Manual Gas

1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.

2. Poner en OFF (apagado) los suministros de aire 
y nitrógeno (N2).

3. Desconectar las mangueras de aire y nitrógeno.

• Si no se retiran las mangueras de gas, se hace más difícil 
quitar la caja del filtro.

4. Quitar la caja del filtro �.

�

�

5. Quitar el recipiente de filtro �.

6. Aplicar una capa fina de 
lubricante de silicona al Oring 
alrededor de la parte superior 
del recipiente de filtro.

• El Oring deberá verse lustrado, pero sin exceso 
de lubricante.

7. Quitar el elemento filtrante del recipiente de filtro.

Juego de reconstrucción antorcha y filtro
Guía de mantenimiento
HPR® y HPRXD®

HPR, XD e Hypertherm son marcas comerciales de Hypertherm Inc., y pueden estar registradas 
en Estados Unidos y/u otros países. Las demás marcas comerciales son propiedad exclusiva de sus 
respectivos propietarios.
© 11/2016 Hypertherm Inc. 808923 Revisión 1 Español / Spanish

¡ADVERTENCIA!
LEER LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD 

Antes de operar o dar mantenimiento a cualquier equipo Hypertherm, leer la información importante 
de seguridad del Manual de Seguridad y Cumplimiento (80669C).

Puede encontrar el Manual de Seguridad y Cumplimiento en la “biblioteca”, en www.hypertherm.com.

Reconstruir la antorcha
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.

2. Quitar la antorcha de desconexión rápida del receptáculo de desconexión rápida.

3. Quitar los consumibles.

8. Instalar el nuevo elemento filtrante.
• No dejar que el elemento filtrante dé vueltas al aflojar 

el tornillo.

9. Instalar el recipiente de filtro y la caja del filtro.

10. Volver a conectar la manguera de aire al filtro de aire 
y la manguera de nitrógeno a la consola de selección 
o consola de gas.

11. Poner en ON (encendido) los suministros de aire 
y nitrógeno.

12. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

Reemplazar elemento filtrante del refrigerante

Fuente de energía 
HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD

Enfriador 
HPR400XD

Recirculador 
de refrigeración 

HPR800XD

2 3 4 5

1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.

2. Drenar el refrigerante.

3. Quitar la caja del filtro �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Quitar el elemento filtrante 
y desecharlo �.

5. Instalar el nuevo elemento filtrante.

6. Instalar la caja.

7. Llenar el tanque hasta la línea de llenado con 
refrigerante limpio.

8. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

Reemplazar refrigerante de la antorcha

Drenar el refrigerante
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.

2. Quitar la manguera roja de refrigerante del sistema 
de refrigerante y ponerla en un recipiente de 20 litros.

Fuente de energía  
HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, HPR260XD

Enfriador HPR400XD

Recirculador de refrigeración 
HPR800XD

3. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

4. Poner a funcionar el sistema hasta vaciar el tanque 
de refrigerante.

• Pueden presentarse errores de flujo de refrigerante. 
Dichos errores causan la detención del sistema. 
Si el sistema se apaga, poner la energía del sistema 
en ON (encendido) y repetir este paso.

Limpiar y llenar el tanque del refrigerante
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.

2. Conectar la manguera de refrigerante al tanque.
• Vaciar el recipiente.

3. Llenar el tanque con refrigerante limpio o agua y drenar 
el tanque nuevamente. (Repetir Drenar el refrigerante.)

4. Llenar el tanque hasta la línea de llenado con 
refrigerante limpio.

5. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

6. Poner a funcionar el sistema para llenar las mangueras 
y el conjunto de cables y mangueras con refrigerante.

7. De ser necesario, echarle más refrigerante al tanque 
para llenarlo hasta la línea de llenado.

4. Substitua as seguintes peças:

• Tubo de água �

�

�

HPRXDHPR

�

• Insira o tubo até que ele pare. O tubo 
se moverá um pouco de sua base para 
permitir o alinhamento com o eletrodo, 
mas o tubo não deve se desconectar 
da tocha.

• Anéis retentores � (2) na frente 
do corpo da tocha
• Aplique uma camada fina de lubrificante 

de silicone em cada anel retentor 
novo antes de instalá-lo. Os anéis retentores devem ficar 
brilhantes, mas não deve ter lubrificante demais.

• Apenas HPR: Selo � na frente do corpo da tocha 
abaixo do logotipo da Hypertherm

4

5

• Anel retentor na conexão de entrada do 
líquido refrigerante � e plugues bullet 
(4) �
A. Use alicate para remover os plugues 

bullet.

B. Aplique uma camada fina de lubrificante no novo anel 
retentor.

C. Instale cuidadosamente o anelretentorno conector 
de entrada do líquido refrigerante.

D. Instale os novos plugues bullet. Veja se cada plugue 
bullet novo está totalmente encaixado e se tem 
dois anéis retentores. Aplique uma camada fina 
de lubrificante em cada anel retentor. Não use 
ferramentas para empurrar os plugues nos slots. 
Isso pode danificar os plugues.

�

• Anel retentor � na parte inferior do 
receptáculo de desengate rápido
• Não lubrifique este anel retentor.

5. Examine os consumíveis e remova 
qualquer contaminação.

6. Instale os consumíveis.

7. Monte o receptáculo e a tocha de desengate rápido.

• Para evitar danos, certifique-se de alinhar corretamente 
a tocha e o receptáculo.

• Certifique-se de não haver espaço entre o corpo da tocha 
e o anel retentor no receptáculo da tocha de desengate 
rápido.

8. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição do elemento filtrante do ar  
(Apenas sistemas HPRXD).

Console de seleção
Gás automático 

HPRXD

Console de gás
Gás manual HPRXD

1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.

2. Desligue (OFF) os suprimentos de ar e nitrogênio (N2).

3. Desconecte as mangueiras de ar e nitrogênio.

• Se você não remover as mangueiras de gás, é mais difícil 
remover o invólucro do filtro.

4. Remova o invólucro do filtro �.

�

�

5. Remova o copo do filtro �.

6. Aplique uma camada fina de 
silicone no anel retentor da 
parte superior do copo do filtro.

• O anel retentor deve ficar 
brilhante, mas não deve ter lubrificante demais.

7. Remova o elemento filtrante do copo do filtro.
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ADVERTÊNCIA!
LEIA AS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE SEGURANÇA

 Antes de operar ou reparar qualquer equipamento Hypertherm, leia o Manual de segurança 
e de conformidade (80669C) para obter informações importantes sobre segurança.

É possível encontrar o Manual de segurança e conformidade na “Biblioteca de downloads” 
em www. hypertherm.com.

Reconstrução da Tocha
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.

2. Remova a tocha de desengate rápido do receptáculo de desengate rápido.

3. Retire os consumíveis.

8. Instale o novo elemento filtrante.
• Não permita que o elemento filtrante vire quando estiver 

soltando o parafuso.

9. Instale o copo do filtro e o invólucro do filtro.

10. Reconecte a mangueira de ar ao filtro 
de ar e a mangueira de nitrogênio ao console 
de seleção ou console de gás.

11. Ligue (ON) os suprimentos de ar e nitrogênio.

12. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição do elemento filtrante de líquido 
refrigerante

Fontes de 
alimentação da 

HPR130, HPR260, 
HPR130XD, 
HPR260XD

Refrigerador da 
HPR400XD

Resfriador da 
HPR800XD

2 3 4 5

1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.

2. Drenagem do líquido refrigerante.

3. Remova o invólucro do filtro �.

2 3 4 5

�

�4. Remova e descarte o elemento 
filtrante �.

5. Instale o novo elemento filtrante.

6. Instale o invólucro.

7. Encha o tanque até a linha de enchimento com líquido 
refrigerante limpo.

8. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição do líquido refrigerante da tocha

Drenagem do líquido refrigerante
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.

2. Retire a mangueira vermelha de líquido refrigerante 
do sistema de líquido refrigerante e coloque-a em 
um recipiente de 20 litros.

Fontes de alimentação 
da HPR130, HPR260, 

HPR130XD, HPR260XD

Refrigerador da HPR400XD

Resfriador da HPR800XD

3. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

4. Execute o sistema até que o tanque de líquido 
refrigerante esteja vazio.

• Podem ocorrer erros do fluxo do líquido refrigerante. 
Esses erros causam o desligamento do sistema. 
Se o sistema desligar, ligue (ON) a alimentação 
do sistema e repita essa etapa.

Limpeza e preenchimento do tanque do líquido refrigerante
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.

2. Fixe a mangueira do líquido refrigerante no tanque 
de líquido refrigerante.

• Esvazie o recipiente.

3. Encha o tanque com água ou líquido 
refrigerante limpos e drene o tanque novamente. 
(Repita Drenagem do líquido refrigerante.)

4. Encha o tanque de líquido refrigerante até a linha 
de enchimento com líquido refrigerante limpo.

5. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

6. Execute o sistema para encher as mangueiras e cabos 
com líquido refrigerante.

7. Se necessário, adicione mais líquido refrigerante 
no tanque para enchê-lo até a linha de enchimento.


